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)




)
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)

DECISION


There is cause to deny William C. Easton’s application to enter a basic training course because he committed the criminal offenses of driving in a careless and imprudent manner and resisting arrest.
Procedure


On December 23, 2005, Easton filed a complaint appealing the denial of his application to the Director of the Department of Public Safety (“the Director”) for admittance into a basic training course.  On March 17, 2006, the Director filed a motion to file an answer out of time.  By order dated March 20, 2006, we granted the motion.  On March 24, 2006, Easton filed an objection to the motion to file an answer out of time.


On March 24, 2006, we held a telephone conference.  Easton was offered the option of continuing the hearing that was scheduled for March 27, 2006, but he stated that he was prepared 
to proceed.  We held a hearing on March 27, 2006.  Assistant Attorney General Theodore Bruce represented the Director.  Easton represented himself.  Our reporter filed the transcript on April 20, 2006. 
Findings of Fact

1. On May 25, 2003, in Harrison County, Missouri, Deputy Brandon Fordyce attempted to stop Easton for driving his vehicle in a careless and imprudent manner.  Easton was driving four passengers at a high rate of speed.  Fordyce pursued Easton using his police vehicle lights and siren.  Easton resisted arrest by driving away at a high rate of speed and did not stop until he drove the vehicle into a ditch.  Easton was 17 years old at the time.
2. The charge of careless and imprudent driving appears in the arrest report under “offenses suspected or charged[.]”  There are arrest warrants charging that Easton committed the offenses of endangering the welfare of a child and resisting arrest.  The Information charges only the offense of resisting arrest, but cites the offense of careless and imprudent driving as the underlying crime.
3. On August 27, 2003, Easton pled guilty in the Circuit Court of Harrison County to the misdemeanor of resisting arrest.  The court suspended the imposition of sentence and placed Easton on two years of supervised probation.
4. In November 2005, Easton applied to the Director for entrance into a basic training course at the Missouri Western State University Regional Law Enforcement Academy.  
5. By letter dated December 19, 2005, the Director notified Easton that he denied the application.
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear Easton’s complaint.
  Easton has the burden of showing that he is qualified to enter the basic training course.
  
Section 590.100 provides:


1.  The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.
Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.380(2)(E) requires the Director to include in his answer to the complaint: 

1.  Allegations of any facts on which the respondent bases the action, with sufficient specificity to enable the petitioner to address such allegations;

2.  Any provision of law that allows the respondent to base the action on such facts[.]
The Director argues that there is cause to deny Easton’s application under § 590.080(2), which authorizes denial of a license if the person:  “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  The allegations of conduct in the answer are as follows:


13.  On May 25, 2003, the petitioner was driving his vehicle in a careless and imprudent manner in violation of § 304.101. [sic] RSMo, in Harrison County, Missouri.  When Deputy Brandon Fordyce attempted to stop Petitioner by displaying his emergency lights and siren, Petitioner resisted the arrest by driving at a high rate of speed in violation of §575.150, RSMo.  This resulted in his crashing into a ditch and endangering his four female passengers.
A.  Criminal Offense

1.  Resisting Arrest
We find that Easton committed the criminal offense of resisting arrest.  Section 575.150, RSMo Supp. 2002, provides:


1.  A person commits the crime of resisting or interfering with arrest, detention, or stop if, knowing that a law enforcement officer is making an arrest, or attempting to lawfully detain or stop an individual or vehicle, or the person reasonably should know that a law enforcement officer is making an arrest or attempting to lawfully detain or lawfully stop an individual or vehicle, for the purpose of preventing the officer from effecting the arrest, stop or detention, the person:

(1) Resists the arrest, stop or detention of such person by using or threatening the use of violence or physical force or by fleeing from such officer[.]
This is a Class A misdemeanor.

Easton admitted at the hearing that he drove away from Deputy Fordyce when the officer was attempting to stop him.
  He admitted that Deputy Fordyce was using his police vehicle lights and siren; thus, Easton knew or should have known that he was being pursued.  We also consider his guilty plea an admission of the crime.
  Easton’s criminal offense is cause for discipline under § 590.080.1(2).  Therefore, the Director has a reason under § 590.100.1 to deny his application to enter a basic training course.
2.  Driving in a Careless and Imprudent Manner


The Director argues that Easton committed the crime of driving in a careless and imprudent manner in violation of § 304.101.  This statute does not exist, and the citation is obviously a typographical error.  Section 304.012, RSMo 2000, defines the offense in question:

1.  Every person operating a motor vehicle on the roads and highways of this state shall drive the vehicle in a careful and prudent manner and at a rate of speed so as not to endanger the property of another or the life or limb of any person and shall exercise the highest degree of care.

2.  Any person who violates the provisions of this section is guilty of a class B misdemeanor, unless an accident is involved then it shall be a class A misdemeanor.

According to court records,
 the charge of careless and imprudent driving appears in the police report under “offenses suspected or charged[.]”  There are arrest warrants against Easton for the offenses of endangering the welfare of a child and resisting arrest.  The Information charges only the offense of resisting arrest, the offense to which Easton pled guilty.  Easton did not admit specifically that he committed this offense, but we find that he was sufficiently on notice that the Director was alleging this as a cause of denial.
We have evidence in the police report that Easton “accelerated and turned south onto highway 69 at a high rate of speed, spinning [the] tires.”
  Easton admitted the following:


Q:  On May 25 of 2003, were you driving a car with four girls?


A:  Yes, sir, I was.


Q:  And did Deputy Brandon Fordyce try to pull you over by putting on his emergency lights and siren?


A:  Yes, sir.


Q:  And my understanding is that you didn’t stop until you had an accident with your vehicle?


A:  That is correct.

Because we have evidence that Easton drove at a high rate of speed and drove his vehicle into a ditch, we infer that he failed to drive in a careful and prudent manner and that he endangered his 
life and the lives of his passengers.  Easton’s criminal offense is cause for discipline under 
§ 590.080.1(2).  Therefore, the Director has a reason under § 590.100.1 to deny his application to enter a basic training course.
B.  Rehabilitation
Easton argued that the incident was three years ago when he was 17.  He testified that he has attended college and has a Missouri emergency medical technician license.  He stated that he works with law enforcement officials and is a CPR instructor at Cameron Regional Medical Center.  He presented letters of recommendation.
  Easton noted that the Director, in his letter denying the application, states that he will reconsider an application from Easton five years from the date of his guilty plea.  Easton argued that he is as good a candidate at this time as he would be in two more years.

We normally have the discretion in licensing application cases to consider whether the applicant has been sufficiently rehabilitated after a conviction.
  But § 590.100 allows us no discretion:


3.  Any applicant aggrieved by a decision of the director pursuant to this section may appeal within thirty days to the administrative hearing commission, which shall conduct a hearing to determine whether the director has cause for denial, and which shall issue findings of fact and conclusions of law on the matter. The administrative hearing commission shall not consider the relative severity of the cause for denial or any rehabilitation of the applicant or otherwise impinge upon the discretion of the director to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application when cause exists pursuant to this section. . . .
(Emphasis added.)
The Director has discretion to consider whether he will grant the application, or grant it subject to probation, when he holds his hearing after receiving our decision.  Section 590.100 provides:

4.  Upon a finding by the administrative hearing commission that cause for denial exists, the director shall not be bound by any prior action on the matter and shall, within thirty days, hold a hearing to determine whether to grant the application subject to probation or deny the application.  If the licensee fails to appear at the director’s hearing, this shall constitute a waiver of the right to such hearing.
(Emphasis added.)

Summary


The Director has cause to deny Easton’s application to enter a basic training course because he committed the criminal offenses of careless and imprudent driving and resisting arrest.


SO ORDERED on May 22, 2006.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP


Commissioner
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